

Order Below Exh. 1 in Civil M.A.No.05/2026
(Sindhubai Uttam Dhende & Others Vs. Nil)
CNR NO. MHSO160000992026
(Passed on 28/04/2026)

1. The application have been filed by applicants under section 2 of The Bombay Regulation Act for grant of heirship certificate.
2. It is contention of applicant no.1 that she is the wife and applicant no.2 and 3 are the son and applicant no.4 is the daughter of deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende. It is contention of applicants that deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende died on 04/10/2024 at Rural Hospital, Kurudwadi, Tal.Madha, Dist.Solapur. It is contention of applicants that deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende was permanent resident of village Jinti, Tal. Karmala, Dist. Solapur. It is contention of applicants that they are the only legal heirs of deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende. By way of present application applicants prayed for grant of heirship certificate in their favor.
3. Perused the application and the documents filed along with application on record. Heard learned Adv. M.D. Kamble for applicants.
4. It is submitted by the applicants that they are the legal heirs of deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende. After filing of the application, public notice was published in daily newspaper namely "Punya Nagari" dated 17/02/2026. It is at Exh.12. After publication of notice, no one appeared to oppose present application. No objections were received against the application till today.
5. In support of the contentions, the applicant no.1 has examined herself at Exh.13. The applicants produced original copy of death certificate of deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende at Exh.14 and

verified copy of aadhar card of applicant no.1 to 4 at Exh.15 to 18. The verified copy of Ration Card of deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende at Exh.19. The applicant has closed their evidence by pursis (Exh.20).

6. Till today no objection received to resist the application. After considering the submission in the application, it reveals from original copy of death certificate of deceased Uttam Madhav Dhende that he died on 04/10/2024 at Rural Hospital, Kurudwadi, Tal. Madha, Dist. Solapur and he was permanent resident of village Jinti, Tal. Karmala, Dist. Solapur. Applicants are the only legal heirs of the deceased. Therefore, considering the documents available on the record and unchallenged oral testimony of the applicant no.1, there is no impediment to issue heirship certificate in the name of the applicants. Hence, I proceed to pass the following order -

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.
2. Issue Heirship Certificate as per rules in the name of the applicants as prayed in the application.
3. The applicants are directed to submit requisite court fee stamp as per rules.

Date -28/04/2026
Karmala

(A.K.Sharma)
Jt. Civil Judge, J. Division,
Karmala

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this PDF file order is same word to word as per the original order.

- | | | |
|------------------------------|----|-------------------------|
| (a) Name of the Stenographer | :- | Rutuja D. Gore |
| (b) Court | :- | Jt.CJJD & JMFC, Karmala |
| (c) Order signed by P.O.on | :- | 28/04/2026 |
| (d) Order uploaded on | :- | 28/04/2026 |